

Nos. 17-578, 17-580 & 17-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, ET AL.

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, ET AL.

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, ET AL.

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ET AL.

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LOUISE RAFTER, JOSEPHINE AND
STEPHEN RATTIEN, AND PERSHING
SQUARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record

PAUL V. LETTOW
ANTHONY J. DICK
MARK R. LENTZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

November 17, 2017

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS LIMITED POWER TO OPERATE AND CONTROL FANNIE AND FREDDIE “AS CONSERVATOR”	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTION AS AN ANTI-CONSERVATOR IS AN EXTREME ABUSE OF POWER	12
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ABUSE OF POWER HAS STAGGERING CONSEQUENCES	17
IV. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	8
<i>Bauer v. Sweeny</i> , 964 F.2d 305 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Boynton v. Dyer</i> , 35 Mass. 1 (1836)	5
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	16, 19
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	23
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat'l Fed. Sav. Ass'n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover</i> <i>Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	21
<i>Perry Capital v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 8, 9, 23
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin.</i> <i>Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	19
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	19
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1453.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1718.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1787.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 2277a-7	18
12 U.S.C. § 4516.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	<i>passim</i>
Unif. Prob. Code § 5-418.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 35724 (June 20, 2011)	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	4
Letter from Edward J. DeMarco, Dir., FHFA, to Senate (Nov. 10, 2011).....	12
Statement of James B. Lockhart, III, Director, FHFA 111th Cong. 11 (2009).....	12, 22
